had the merger or the related transactions been consummated as of the dates or
at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of
future operating results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with
our historical financial statements and related notes thereto and those of Dean
Holding.

   2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   RECLASSIFICATION   PURCHASE
   LEGACY   LEGACY   ACQUISITION OF   OF DIVESTED   OF MINORITY
   SUIZA   DEAN   LEGACY DEAN   OPERATIONS   INTEREST   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   --------------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   (H)

Net sales.....  $5,756,303   $4,193,293(a)   $   --   $(710,547)   $   --   $9,239,049
Cost of sales.....   4,330,067   3,165,289(a)   (5,964)(d)   (537,160)   6,952,232
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   1,426,236   1,028,004   5,964   (173,387)   --   2,286,817
Operating costs and expenses:
  Selling and distribution.....   812,274   643,215(a)   (2,230)(d)   (112,971)   1,340,288
  General and administrative....   182,570   131,204   (341)(d)   (19,422)   (1,000)(i)   293,011
  Amortization of intangibles
   and other assets.....   52,441   22,271   (13,914)(d),(e)   (4,209)   56,589
  Plant closing and other
   costs.....   3,388   6,078   9,466
  Litigation settlement costs...   7,500   7,500
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total operating costs
   and expenses.....   1,058,173   802,768   (16,485)   (136,602)   (1,000)   1,706,854
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   368,063   225,236   22,449   (36,785)   1,000   579,963
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense, net.....   112,586   60,606   85,464(f)   13,793(j)   272,449
  Finance charges on trust
   issued preferred
   securities.....   33,595   33,595
  Equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated affiliates...   (11,453)   414   (11,039)
  Income on divested
   operations.....   (22,325)   22,325(i)
  Other income, net.....   (630)   (10,000)(c)   (491)   (11,121)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
   Total other (income)

Edgar Filing: DEAN FOODS CO/ - Form 8-K/A

3

   expense.....   134,098   51,020   85,464   (22,816)   36,118   283,884
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Income from continuing
  operations before income
  taxes.....   233,965   174,216   (63,015)   (13,969)   (35,118)   296,079
Income taxes.....   90,303   66,689   (25,100)(g)   (13,969)   (5,117)(g)   112,806
Minority interest in earnings...   29,911   (29,340)(i)   571
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   ----------
Income from continuing
  operations.....  $  113,751   $  107,527   $  (37,915)   $   --   $   (661)   $  182,702
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   ========   ==========
Earnings per share from
  continuing operations:
Basic.....  $   4.03   $   4.19
Diluted.....  $   3.68   $   3.91
Average common shares:
Basic.....  28,195,043   15,459,528(k)   43,654,571(k)
Diluted.....  36,671,264   15,459,528(k)   52,130,792(k)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income For
 the Year Ended December 31, 2000 and the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001.

   3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   RECLASSIFICATION   PURCHASE
   LEGACY   LEGACY   ACQUISITION OF   OF DIVESTED   OF MINORITY
   SUIZA   DEAN   LEGACY DEAN   OPERATIONS   INTEREST   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   --------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------
   (H)

Net sales.....  $ 4,557,158   $3,448,956(a)   $   --   $   (546,395)   $   --   $ 7,459,719
Cost of sales.....   3,477,209   2,680,702(a)   (6,906)(d)   (419,616)   5,731,389
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
Gross profit.....   1,079,949   768,254   6,906   (126,779)   --   1,728,330
Operating costs and
  expenses:
  Selling and
   distribution.....   622,746   483,609(a)   (2,053)(d)   (86,720)   1,017,582
  General and
   administrative.....   131,498   116,000   (373)(d)   (14,929)   (750)(i)   231,446
  Amortization of
   intangibles and other
   assets.....   39,914   18,658   (12,394)(d),(e)   (3,140)   43,038
  Plant closing and other
   costs.....   843   843
  Merger-related costs.....   35,691(b)   (35,691)(b)
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
   Total operating
   costs and
   expenses.....   795,001   653,958   (50,511)   (104,789)   (750)   1,292,909
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   284,948   114,296   57,417   (21,990)   750   435,421
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense, net....   76,494   49,920   57,059(f)   8,540(j)   192,013

Edgar Filing: DEAN FOODS CO/ - Form 8-K/A

4

  Finance charges on trust
   issued preferred
   securities.....   25,186   25,186
  Equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated
   affiliates.....   2,565   (2,251)   314
  Income on divested
   operations   (14,410)   14,410(i)
  Other income, net.....   1,600   1,600
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
   Total other
   (income)
   expense.....   105,845   47,669   57,059   (14,410)   22,950   219,113
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
Income from continuing
  operations before income
  taxes.....   179,103   66,627   358   (7,580)   (22,200)   216,308
Income taxes.....   65,452   24,762   2,896(g)   (7,580)   (3,116)(g)   82,414
Minority interest in
  earnings.....   26,109   (25,593)(i)   516
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------------   --------   -----------
Income from continuing
  operations.....  $   87,542   $   41,865   $   (2,538)   $   --   $  6,509   $   133,378
   ===========   ==========   ===========   ================   ========   ===========
Earnings per share from
  continuing operations:
Basic.....  $   3.17   $   3.10
Diluted.....  $   2.86   $   2.89
Average common shares:
Basic.....   27,594,599   15,459,528(k)   43,054,127(k)
Diluted.....   36,180,167   15,459,528(k)   51,639,695(k)

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
  For the Year Ended December 31, 2000 and the Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2001.

   4

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENTS OF INCOME
  FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000 AND THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
   2001
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   (a) The Emerging Issues Task Force of the Financial Accounting Standards

[…]

Suiza plants to DFA in connection with the purchase of DFA's minority interest
in Suiza Dairy Group. In addition, new Dean realized a tax benefit of $12.0
million from the divestiture of the four legacy Dean plants. These pro forma
statements also do not include a charge of $28.5 million recognized during the
fourth quarter of 2001 to amend existing milk supply arrangements with DFA.

   6

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   RECLASSIFICATION   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA
   LEGACY   LEGACY   ACQUISITION OF   OF DIVESTED   OF MINORITY   BALANCE
   SUIZA   DEAN   LEGACY DEAN   OPERATIONS   INTEREST   SHEET
   ----------   ----------   --------------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   (e)   (f)

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   25,761   $   37,411   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   63,172
  Receivables, net of allowance
   for doubtful accounts.....   540,791   353,327   (59,825)   834,293
  Inventories.....   209,616   261,127   23,434(a)   (16,829)   477,348
  Refundable income taxes.....   1,268   1,268
  Deferred income taxes.....   60,844   49,340   38,964(a)   (2,550)   146,598
  Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets.....   56,174   29,496   (32,468)(d)   (1,440)   51,762
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total current assets.....   894,454   730,701   29,930   (80,644)   1,574,441
Property, plant and equipment,
  net.....   1,011,645   907,288   (114,597)(a)   (136,178)   1,668,158
Carrying value of net assets to
  be divested.....   236,136   (236,136)
Intangible and other assets.....   1,926,679   700,335   1,121,951(a),(b),   (80,070)   (64,079)   3,604,816
   (c),(d)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total.....  $3,832,778   $2,338,324   $1,037,284   $ (60,756)   $(300,215)   $6,847,415
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....  $  543,076   $  447,422   $  116,226(a),(c)   $ (47,141)   $   --   $1,059,583
  Income taxes payable.....   11,012   43,442   (3,008)(b)   15,472   6,063   72,981
  Current portion of long-term
   debt.....   164,919   20,150   (66,250)(c)   (523)   118,296
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   719,007   511,014   46,968   (32,192)   6,063   1,250,860
Long-term debt.....   1,119,087   936,015   855,430(a),(c)   (10,106)   150,918(c)   3,051,344
Other long-term liabilities.....   60,695   32,310   119,984(a)   (375)   40,000   252,614
Deferred income taxes.....   139,586   118,313   21,096(a)   (18,083)   260,912
Mandatorily redeemable
  convertible trust issued
  preferred securities.....   584,459   584,459
Minority interest in
  subsidiaries.....   515,472   (515,472)
Stockholders' equity.....   694,472   740,672   (6,194)(a),(b)   18,276   1,447,226
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Edgar Filing: DEAN FOODS CO/ - Form 8-K/A

8

   Total.....  $3,832,778   $2,338,324   $1,037,284   $ (60,756)   $(300,215)   $6,847,415
   ==========   ==========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   7

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   (a) In connection with the merger, new Dean paid each legacy Dean
stockholder $21.00 in cash per share and issued 0.429 shares of new Dean common
stock for each of the 36.0 million shares of legacy Dean common stock